

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/3/2020 4:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97599-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT and KING COUNTY,

Petitioners,

v.

OLYMPIC VIEW WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, TOWN OF
WOODWAY, SNOHOMISH COUNTY, and CITY OF SHORELINE,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT**

VAN NESS FELDMAN, LLP
Duncan Greene, WSBA #36718
Ray Liaw, WSBA #40725
Sophia Amberson, WSBA #52528
719 Second Ave., Ste. 1150
Seattle, WA 98104-1700
*Attorneys for Petitioner Ronald
Wastewater District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Superior Court had statutory authority to order the 1985 Annexation that was express and independent.	3
	B. Olympic View’s position violates rules of statutory construction.	6
	C. Olympic View relies on misguided policy concerns.	12
	D. The Superior Court had subject matter jurisdiction.	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderwood Water Dist. v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 319, 382 P.2d 639 (1963).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Am. Legion Post #149 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	7
<i>Associated Press v. Wash. State Legislature</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 454 P.3d 93, 101 (2019).....	12
<i>Banowsky v. Guy Backstrom, DC</i> , 193 Wn.2d 724, 445 P.3d 543 (2019).....	19
<i>Carlisle v. Columbia Irr. Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 555, 229 P.3d 761 (2010).....	20
<i>City of Algona v. City of Pacific</i> , 35 Wn. App. 517, 667 P.2d 1124 (1983).....	13
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 641 (1985).....	20
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987).....	14
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. Port of Vancouver USA</i> , 188 Wn.2d 421, 443 P.3d 1031 (2017).....	8
<i>Connick v. Chehalis</i> , 53 Wn.2d 288, 333 P.2d 647 (1958).....	11
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 948 P.2d 397 (1997).....	7
<i>Dougherty v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	18

<i>Fifteen–O–One Fourth Ave. Ltd. P’ship v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 300, 742 P.2d 747 (1987)	7
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn. 2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	15, 20
<i>Guillen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 696, 31 P.3d 628, 34 P.3d 1218 (2001)	9
<i>Home Indem. Co. v. McClellan Motors, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 1, 459 P.2d 389 (1969)	9
<i>Housing Auth. of City of Seattle v. Bin</i> , 163 Wn. App. 367, 260 P.3d 900 (2011)	19
<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016)	12
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)	20
<i>Keep Watson Cutoff Rural v. Kittitas Cty.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 31, 184 P.3d 1278 (2008)	18
<i>King Cty. Water Dist. No. 75 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn. App. 777, 822 P.2d 331 (1992)	15
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)	6, 8
<i>Leer v. Whatcom Cty. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 117, 957 P.2d 251 (1998)	19
<i>Little v. Little</i> , 96 Wn.2d 183, 634 P.2d 498 (1981)	11, 12
<i>Marley v. Dept. of Labor & Industries</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994)	19
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Atkins</i> , 57 Wn. App. 771, 790 P.2d 210 (1990)	7

<i>Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354 v. Mead Ed. Ass'n</i> , 85 Wn.2d 140, 530 P.2d 302 (1975).....	7
<i>Port of Tacoma v. Parosa</i> , 52 Wn.2d 181, 324 P.2d 438 (1958).....	20
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty.</i> , 38 Wn.2d 221, 228 P.2d 766 (1951).....	13, 14
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 682, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	8
<i>Skagit Cty. Public Hospital Dist. No. 304 v. Skagit Cty. Public Hospital Dist. No. 1</i> , 177 Wn.2d 718, 305 P.3d 1079 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 340, 362, 948 P.2d 1301 (1997).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Chesterley v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Wn.2d 791, 144 P.2d 916 (1944).....	11
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 804, 389 P.3d 543 (2017).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Enloe</i> , 47 Wn. App. 165, 170, 734 P.2d 520 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 735, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	6
<i>State v. Granath</i> , 200 Wn. App. 26, 401 P.3d 405 (2018).....	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	12
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	4, 8

<i>Szoboszlay v. Glessner</i> , 233 Kan. 475, 664 P.2d 1327 (1983).....	10
<i>The Longview Co. v. Lynn</i> , 6 Wn.2d 507, 108 P.2d 365 (1940).....	11, 12
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....	10
<i>Tommy P. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Spokane Cty.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 385, 645 P.2d 697 (1982).....	6
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Wark v. Wash. Nat'l Guard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 864, 557 P.2d 844 (1976).....	7
<i>Wash. State Hous. Fin. Comm'n v. Nat'l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.3d 533 (2019).....	13
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 82 Wn. App. 277, 918 P.2d 933 (1996).....	18

Statutes

Chapter 36.70C RCW	18
Chapters 56.24 and 56.28 RCW	4, 7, 16-17
RCW 3.66.030	20
RCW 35.13A.020(1).....	4
RCW 36.70C.040(2).....	19
RCW 36.93.090	19
RCW 36.93.090(4)(b).....	9
RCW 36.93.100(2)-(4).....	17
RCW 36.93.105(1).....	16

RCW 36.94.310-.360	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.94.410-.440	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.94.910	8
RCW 56.02.060-.070	17
RCW 56.04.070 (1985).....	11, 12
RCW 56.08.060 (1981).....	16
RCW 57.02.030	8
RCW 57.08.007	12
RCW 57.08.044	16
RCW 57.08.065(2).....	12, 16
RCW 90.48.110	9
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 2737 (1975).....	4, 9
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 542 (1971).....	18
House Bill 1145 (1982).....	18
Senate Bill 1232 (1985)	11
Senate Bill 2945 (1975)	18
Substitute House Bill 1127 (1984).....	15, 16, 17
Substitute House Bill 352 (1981).....	4, 9
